Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

11.28.00

11-29-2006

OFFICE OF PHELIO DECORDS U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION OF COMU

EET

1,432420	258 FINANCE SECTION	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Donald R. Korb Timothy R. Willis Stephen M. Grenon	Name: Kolis Scientific, Inc. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 09/25/2006 through 09/28/2006 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Street Address: 1101G Aviation Parkway City: Morrisville State: NC Country: USA Zip: 27560	
Other		
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/541,418 Additional numbers at	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) tached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1)	
Name: Robert G. Rosenthal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 5856 Faringdon Place, Suite 200	✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Raleigh Zip:27609	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: (919) 872 4911	b. Deposit Account Number	
Fax Number: (919) 872 4912	Authorized User Name	
Email Address: rgrpatent@aol.com	- 2006 - 2006	
9. Signature: Signature Robert G. Rosenthal Name of Person Signing	November 2 2006 Dates Total number of pages including over 4 sheet, attachments, and documents: 4	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, Donald R. Korb of 10 Brimmer Street, Boston, MA 02108, a citizen of the United States of America, Timothy R. Willis of 1004 Denfield Court, Raleigh, NC 27615, a citizen of the United States of America, and Stephen M. Grenon, of 6318 Acorn Ridge Trail, Hillsborough, NC 27278, a citizen of the United States of America;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in TREATMENT OF MEIBOMIAN GLANDS for which an application for United States Letters Patent with the same title has been executed by us, and which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 200 and which was assigned serial number 11/541,418; and

WHEREAS, Kolis Scientific, Inc., located at 1101G Aviation Parkway, Morrisville, NC 27560, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all

1

continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefore or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree and bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, promptly to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

2

PATENT REEL: 018632 FRAME: 0741

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands	and seals
this 23 day of Shoulder, 2006. Donald R. Korb Stephen M. Greno	(SEAL)
÷	
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS) COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS) SS:	
Before me personally appeared Donald R. Korb, to me known to be	the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that	he executed
Notary Public SEAL Notary Public SUMMONE TO, NOTARY PUBLIC SUMMONE SAITH OF MASSACHULETTS My Commission Expires: TY COMMISSION PYPERS 61/06/16	
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)) ss:	200 10000
COUNTY OF WAKE)	
Before me personally appeared Timothy R. Willis and Stephen M. Gro	enon, to me
known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrumen	t; and each
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this 25 SEPTEMBER, 2006. ROSA ROS	<u>∂</u> day of
a record	***

RECORDED: 11/28/2006

PATENT REEL: 018632 FRAME: 0742